

No. 19-\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NELIDA MARIBEL DIAZ JUAREZ AND  
NALBERTA BRAVO DIAZ,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY  
CABINET FOR HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Kentucky

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Teresa Cunningham  
CUNNINGHAM & ASSOC.  
2600 Burlington Pike  
Suite 340  
Burlington, KY 41005

Tejinder Singh  
*Counsel of Record*  
Erica Oleszczuk Evans  
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.  
7475 Wisconsin Ave.  
Suite 850  
Bethesda MD, 20814  
(202) 362-0636  
tsingh@goldsteinrussell.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
II. Factual and Procedural Background .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. State Courts Are Split Over Whether Federal Law Requires Them to Make Predicate Findings for Special Immigrant Juvenile Status.....	12
II. The Question Presented Is Important to Tens of Thousands of Immigrant Children, to the States, and to Federal Immigration Policy .....	21
III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve the Question Presented .....	24
IV. The Decision Below Should Be Reversed on the Merits .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	31
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Supreme Court of Kentucky (2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the Court of Appeals of Kentucky (2018).....	22a

APPENDIX C: Order of the Campbell Family  
Court (2018)..... 40a

APPENDIX D: Cabinet for Health and Family  
Services Report Incorporated as an Order of the  
Campbell Family Court (2019) ..... 46a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.E.C. v. P.S.C.</i> , 179 A.3d 424 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2018) .....	14
<i>In re Antowa McD.</i> , 856 N.Y.S.2d 576 (App. Div. 2008).....	17
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	30
<i>Brackeen v. Bernhardt</i> , 937 F.3d 406 (5th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Canales v. Torres Orellana</i> , 800 S.E.2d 208 (Va. Ct. App. 2017).....	19
<i>Cecilia M.P.S. v. Santos H.</i> , 983 N.Y.S.2d 840 (App. Div. 2014).....	17
<i>In re Danely C.</i> , 2017 WL 5901022 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2017) .....	16
<i>de Rubio v. Rubio Herrera</i> , 541 S.W.3d 564 (Mo. Ct. App. 2017) .....	19, 20
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	27
<i>In re Domingo C.L.</i> , 2017 WL 3769419 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 30, 2017) .....	16
<i>E.C.D. v. P.D.R.D.</i> , 114 So. 3d 33 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012) .....	14
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982).....	29
<i>In re Guardianship of Avila Luis</i> , -- N.E.3d ---, 2019 WL 5657382 (Ind. Ct. App. Nov. 1, 2019).....	15

<i>In re Guardianship of Carlos D.</i> , 915 N.W.2d 581 (Neb. 2018).....	18
<i>In re Guardianship of Guaman</i> , 879 N.W.2d 668 (Minn. Ct. App. 2016) .....	16
<i>In re Guardianship of Luis</i> , 114 N.E.3d 855 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) .....	15
<i>Guardianship of Penate</i> , 76 N.E.3d 960 (Mass. 2017).....	13, 24
<i>H.S.P. v. J.K.</i> , 121 A.3d 849 (N.J. 2015) .....	13, 14, 25
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	9
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	26
<i>In re J.J.X.C.</i> , 734 S.E.2d 120 (Ga. Ct. App. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Jinks v. Richland County</i> , 538 U.S. 456 (2003).....	29
<i>Kitoko v. Salomao</i> , 215 A.3d 698 (Vt. 2019) .....	20
<i>In re L.F.O.C.</i> , 901 N.W.2d 906 (Mich. Ct. App. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Murphy v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	29
<i>O.Y.P.C. v. J.C.P.</i> , 126 A.3d 349 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2015) .....	14
<i>In re Paternity of Mendoza Bonilla</i> , 127 N.E.3d 1181 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) .....	15

<i>Perez-Olano v. Gonzalez</i> , 248 F.R.D. 248 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	26
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	29
<i>Ramirez v. Menjivar</i> , 432 P.3d 745, 2018 WL 6829010 (Nev. 2018) .....	18
<i>Romero v. Perez</i> , 205 A.3d 903 (Md. 2019).....	13
<i>Simbaina v. Bunay</i> , 109 A.3d 191 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2015).....	13, 26
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	29
<i>Trudy-Ann W. v. Joan W.</i> , 901 N.Y.S.2d 296 (App. Div. 2010).....	17
<i>In re Welfare of D.A.M.</i> , 2012 WL 6097225 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 10, 2012) .....	16

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	27, 29
----------------------------------	--------

### **Statutes**

Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 .....	3
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1101 <i>et seq.</i> ,.....	1, 3, 24
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, 25 U.S.C. § 1901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	29
William Wilberforce Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-457, 122 Stat. 5044.....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J) .....	1, 2, 13, 19

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(i).....	3, 4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(ii).....	4
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(27)(J)(iii).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1153(b)(4).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1255(h).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Cal Civ. Proc. Code § 155(b).....	17
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 45a-608n(b).....	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 39.5075(4) .....	18
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 610.110(6).....	11
N.Y. Fam. Ct. Act § 661(a) .....	17
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 43-1238 .....	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 3.2203(4).....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 16.1-241(A1) .....	19

### **Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 204.11(a) .....	5
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(c).....	4, 24, 28
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(d) .....	28
8 C.F.R. § 204.11(d)(2)(iii) .....	5
